Designation: D7332/D7332M − 16
Standard Test Method for
Measuring the Fastener Pull-Through Resistance of a
Fiber-Reinforced Polymer Matrix Composite1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation D7332/D7332M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the
year of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last
reapproval. A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope

TABLE 3 Three-Place Failure Mode Codes
First Character Second Character Third Character
Failure Type Code Failure Area Code Failure Location Code
Delamination D laminate, Away from hole A Bottom B
Fastener tension F fastener Blind head B fastener Dished or Deformed D
Laminate flexure L fastener Collar C collar Fracture F
Multimode M(xyz) fastener Flange F blind Head deformed H
laminate Pull-through P fastener Head H Left L
eXplosive X Laminate, at hole L Middle M
Other O Multiple areas M Right R
fastener Shank S flange Shear or threads Stripped S
fastener Threads T Top T
Various V Various V
Unknown U Unknown U
FIG. 7 Common Fastener Pull-Through Failure Modes
D7332/D7332M − 16
10
where:
h = specimen thickness near hole (nominal or actual, as
specified), mm [in.].
13.4 Countersink Depth to Thickness Ratio—If a counter-
sunk (flush) fastener is installed in the hole(s), calculate the
actual countersink depth to thickness ratio, as shown in Eq 4.
Report both the nominal ratio calculated using nominal values
and the actual ratio calculated with measured dimensions.
dcsk/h ratio 5
dcsk
h
(4)
where:
dcsk = fastener countersink depth, mm [in.].
13.5 Force-Displacement Behavior—Plot and examine the
force-displacement data to determine if there is any significant
compliance change (change in slope of the force-displacement
curve, sometimes referred to as a transition region) prior to
achieving the failure force. A significant compliance change is
one that exhibits a 10 % or greater change in slope. An example
of a transition region is shown in Test Method D3410/
D3410M. Determine the slope of the force-displacement curve
above and below the transition point using chord values over
linear regions of the curve. Intersect the linear slopes to find the
transition point. Report the force and displacement at such
points along with the displacement values used to determine
the chord slopes. Report the force and displacement at such
points.
13.6 Statistics—For each series of tests calculate the aver-
age value, standard deviation, and coefficient of variation (in
percent) for the initial subcritical failure force, initial subcriti-
cal failure displacement, pull-through failure force, maximum
pull-through force, and displacement at rupture.
x̄ 5 S (
i51
n
xiD /n (5)
Sn21 5ŒS (
i51
n
xi
2 2 nx̄2D /~n 2 1! (6)
CV 5 100 3 Sn21/ x̄ (7)
where:
x̄ = sample mean (average),
Sn-1 = sample standard deviation,
CV = sample coefficient of variation, %,
n = number of specimens, and
xi = measured or derived property.
14. Report
14.1 Report the following information, or references point-
ing to other documentation containing this information, to the
maximum extent applicable (reporting of items beyond the